
I - '  
9 e - , 8  ; - - f y ~  csa 'Q 

- +  . .r, , _ it I ,fS. d;. 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

AVIATION DEPARTMENT 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Mark H. Webb, Interim Aviation Director 
0 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for the New Terminal 
Expansion Project at San Antonio International Airport 

DATE: February 2,2006 

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION 

An ordinance accepting the proposal of and amending the Professional Services Agreement 
with 3DlInternational (3DI) to provide for preparation of design modifications for the New 
Terminal Expansion Project at San Antonio International Airport in an amount not to exceed 
$913,544.78 which represents a 7.32% increase in fees to the original contract amount of 
$12,638,277.00; appropriating funds; revising the budget, and providing for payment. Funds 
are available for this action in the Airport System Construction Fund and Carter Burgess will 
reimburse the City in the amount of $1 13,178.95 to pay for a portion of the design 
modifications. 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In the Five Year Capital Program, the City has identified a need to expand the San Antonio 
International Airport. The Airport Expansion Program consists of numerous major projects 
including two new terminals, as well as a 3,000-space car parking garage, new roadway 
system, utility infrastructure; aircraft apron paving, expansion of the central utility plant, and 
demolition of existing Terminal Two. 

On May 29, 2003, City Council authorized a contract in the amount of $12,638,227.00 for 
architectural services to the firm of 3DI in connection with the New Terminal Expansion 
Project at San Antonio International Airport. The starting point for the work of 3DI was the 
program and schematic design that had been prepared by Marmon-MokJGensler under a 
separate contract with the City. 

As the design of the Airport Expansion Program progressed several program changes 
occurred that required additional services of the design team. Summaries of each Additional 
Service Request (ASR) Cost Proposal presented for action and the basis of Carter Burgess 
and City Staff recommendation are provided in Attachment I. 

3DI submitted proposals for the preparation and execution of the Additional Services 
Requests described in this memorandum. Carter Burgess and City Staff reviewed 3DI's 



scope of services to prepare these tasks, reviewed the proposed hours and fees and met with 
the 3DI to negotiate the proposals based on the Carter Burgess' estimates of fair and 
reasonable compensation for each ASR as listed below. 

ASR No. Brief Description 

Schematic Design Review 
Cost Reductions Alternatives 
Terminal B Baggage System 
SWA MEP Changes 
Permanent Hydronic System 
T2 Selective Demolition 
Terminal B Concession Mods 
Apron Package 8 Redesign 
New Piedmont Parking Lot 
Subtotal 

Reduction in original 3DI fee due to cancellation 
of TUB Baggage Handling System Building at 
completion of design development. 

Total 

Negotiated Amount 

The following is a summary of the 3DI contract and amendments including this action: 

Original Contract $ 12,638,227.00 
Previous Amendments $ 379,549.49 
This Amendment $ 913,544.78 

Total $13,931,321.27 

This amendment represents a 7.23% increase in fees to the 3DlI contract. The revised fees 
represent 8.02% of the projected construction costs of the project. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

This action continues the policy of improving facilities at San Antonio International Airport. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This action will appropriate funds in the amount of $913,544.78 for additional design 
expenses from the Airport System Construction Fund, 2002 General Airport Revenue Bonds. 
Sufficient funds are available for this action. 

In an effort to demonstrate program support and to avoid a conflict resolution process 
regarding ASR No. 4, Carter Burgess has agreed to reimburse the City for one half of this 



ASR in the amount of $1 13,178.95 (to be in the form of a credit on future billings from 
Carter Burgess). Both Carter Burgess and the City have made staff and procedural 
improvements that will provide more proactive management of both the program and the 
program budget in the future. 

COORDINATION 

This request for ordinance has been coordinated with the following departments: Finance, 
Management and Budget, and the City Attorney's Office. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The required Discretionary Contracts Disclosure forms from 3D/International are attached. 

Mark H. Webb 
Interim Aviation Director 

City Manager V 



Attachment I - ASR Summaries 

ASR No. 1 - Cost Reduction Alternatives - Schematic Design Review Phase 

3D/I and Carter Burgess analyzed estimates prepared by Marmon-Mok/Gensler and 
determined that original estimates were understated and in excess of project budget 

Review of terminals' architectural program performed to determine what modifications 
could be made to substantially reduce projected construction costs without impact on 
functionality 

Architect evaluated, prepared and presented alternate architectural concepts, together 
with detailed cost models for each alternate 

Alternate that best addressed the Airport's current and future needs, was selected to be 
developed and incorporated into the detailed terminal designs 

Reviews and evaluations were not within the original scope of services of the 3D/I 
contract and represent additional services 

Additional compensation of $1 12,107.50 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be 
fair and reasonable for these additional services 

ASR No. 4 - Cost Reduction Alternatives - Design Development Phase 

Program budget developed at the end of Schematic Design Review Phase (ASR No. 1) 
did not include construction contingency 

Lack of coordination/communication/direction during design development phase resulted 
in near completion of design drawings with different project budget assumptions that 
ultimately required 3D/I to revise design to bring within a project budget that included 
construction contingencies 

Design modifications were not within the original scope of services of the 3D/I contract 
and represent additional services 

Architect was directed to implement those changes that were appropriate, which 
necessitated substantial redesign effort 

Additional compensation of $226,357.90 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be 
fair and reasonable for the additional services 

ASR No. 10A - Terminal B Baggage System and Miscellaneous Modification Studies 

Original terminal plans prepared for any airline 

Subsequently Southwest Airlines (SWA) requested to occupy Terminal B 

Architectural and baggage handling design studies resulting from SWA change request 
were performed 

Studies and evaluations were not within the original scope of services of the 3D/I contract 
and represent additional services 



Additional compensation of $36,73 1.20 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be fair 
and reasonable for these additional services 

ASR No. 10B - Implementation of Terminal B Design Modifications 

Implementation of architectural and baggage handling design modifications to the 
Terminal B construction documents that resulted from the completion of SWA studies 
described in ASR No. 10A above 

Design modifications were not in the original scope of services of the 3D/I contract and 
represent additional services 

Additional compensation of $244,417.99 has been determined by the Carter Burgess to 
be fair and reasonable for these additional services 

ASR No. 11 - Design of Permanent Hydronics System (Chilled Water Lines for Heating and 
Air Conditioning System) through Terminal B 

Work associated with the hydronic system routing through Terminal B to service 
Terminal 1 (as outlined in the Marmon MoklGensler schematic design report) 
incorporated into 3DI's scope of services in lieu of being designated as the responsibility 
of the parking structure architect 

Several solutions considered for temporary and future permanent hydronic routing to 
keep Terminal 1 operational during construction as well as designation of the final 
connection to Terminal 1 

Solution chosen was to design and construct the permanent hydronic system within the 
Terminal B footprint prior to the construction start of Terminal B, placing the hydronic 
trench and system within the Terminal B service level 

Design effort was not within the original scope of services of the 3D/I contract and 
represents additional services 

Additional compensation of $91,119.80 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be fair 
and reasonable for these additional services 

ASR No. 12 - Terminal 2 West End Selective Demolition/Renovation Design 

Original Programming Study was not of such detail to identify a conflict with roadway 
system and west end Terminal 2 

Final Roadway alignment was reviewed to determine extent of encroachments (identified 
during the final design review) into the southwest corner of Terminal 2, in the area of the 
canopy and rental car counters 

Review determined necessity to demolish west end of the canopy and car rental ticket 
counters, prior to start of Roadway and Utilities project 

Review and design modification was not within the original scope of services of the 3D/I 
contract and represents additional services 

Additional compensation of $19,221.84 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be fair 
and reasonable for these additional services 



ASR No. 15 - Terminal B Vertical Circulation and Concession Layout Modifications 

Re-design of portions of the Terminal B vertical circulation core to expand building to 
include provisions for future escalators from the Parking Garage Sky Bridge to the arrival 
and departure levels of the terminals 

Work includes modifications to the Concourse Layout to increase concession space 
allocation in Terminal B (area programmed for a future airline club will be utilized as 
additional concession space); modifications also require reconfiguration of TSA offices 
and changes to restroom layouts 

Associated design modification work impacted work currently designed to 90% 
construction drawings 

Design modifications were not within the original scope of services of the 3D/I contract 
and represent additional services 

Additional compensation of $280,721.85 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be 
fair and reasonable for these additional services 

ASR No. 16 - Repackaging of Project 8 - Terminal Apron 

Work in response to elevated construction costs associated with multiyear, staggered 
phase construction that led to elevated bid results as well as the constraint of limited FAA 
funding 

Effort required to implement bid repackaging was not in the original scope of services for 
3D/I and represents additional services 

Additional compensation of $18,156.60 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be fair 
and reasonable for these additional services 

ASR No. 19 - Piedmont Hawthorne Replacement Parking Lot 

Due to final roadway design, parking lot for Piedmont Hawthorne would need to be 
reconstructed/reconfigured to return their leasehold to near pre-construction condition 

Addition of parking lot facility for Piedmont Hawthorne will replace existing parking lot 
scheduled to be taken out of service 

Design effort for this facility included site planning and layout for parking lot (site design 
included grading and drainage, and pavement design) 

Design effort was not within the original scope of services of the 3D/I contract and 
represents additional services 

Additional compensation of $10,935.10 has been determined by Carter Burgess to be fair 
and reasonable for these additional services 



3DII Additional Service Request 

\SR No. Description 
Original Negotiated 
Request Request 

Cost Reduction Alternatives - Schematic Design Review Phase 

Cost Reduction Alternatives - Design Development Phase 

Terminal B Baggage System and Miscellaneous Modification Studies 

Implementation of Terminal B Design Modifications 

Design of Permanent Hydronics System Through Terminal B 

Terminal 2 West End Selective DemolitionlRenovation Design 

Terminal B Vertical Circulation and Concession Layout Modifications 

Repackaging of Project 8 - Terminal Apron 

Piedmont Hawthorne Re~lacement Parkina Lot 

Total Outstanding 3Dll ASR Cost $1,248,085.1 9 $1,039,769.78 
Design Fee Credit From Cancellation of T1 Bag Bldg $ (1 26,225.00) 

Total after credit $91 3,544.78 

1 I2712006 
3DI Outstanding ASR 8-31-05rl 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use of this fomr. see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of fhe City Code (Ethics W e )  
Attach additional sheets if space prodded Is not sufficmni. 

(1) Identify any individual or business entity1 that is a party to the discretionary contract: 

None 

(2) ldentify any individual or business entity which is a pamer, parent or subsidiary business 
, entity, of any individual or business entity identified above in Box (I): 

r 
No partner, parent or subsidiary; or 

List partner, parent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and identify the corresponding 
party: 

3Dllnternationa1, Inc. 

(3) Identify any individual or bushes entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary 
contract. 

t No subcontractor(s); or 

List subcontractors: 
Corgan Associates, Inc.. 
Shah Smith & Associates,- lnc. 
Jaster-Quintanilla San Antonio, LLP 
Don Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants 
CAGE, Inc. 
Glover & Associates, Inc. 
Hanscomb, Inc. 
Schirmer Engineering Corporation 
Dickensheets Design Associates, Inc. 
Bos Lighting Design 
Lerch Bates & Associates, Inc. 

(4) Identify any lobbyist or public relafi~ns firm employed by any party to the discretionary 
contract for purposes related to seeking the discretionary contract. 

1 A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company. joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. A sde proprietor 
should list the name of the individual and the d/b/a, if any. 

COSA Form 1050-33-2, 09112102, revised W2A)5  



" No lobbyist or public relations firm employed; or 

List lobbyists or public relations firms: 

[5) Political Contributions 
,ist all political contributions totaling one hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty- 
'our (24) months made to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City 
Zouncil, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any 
individual or business entity whose identity must be disclosed under Box (I), (Z ) ,  (3) or (4) 
above, or by the officers, owners of any business entity listed in Box (l), (2) or (3): 

- 

See Attached Sheet (One 
Page) 

I No contrlbulons made; If contributions made, list below: 

(6) Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city must disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question2 as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 2-43 of the Citv Code (Ethics Code), ('conflicts of interestn) by 
participating in official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

' Party not aware of facts which would raise r Yconflicts-of~intere.t" issue under Section 2-43 
of the City Code; or 

Date of 
Amount: Contribution: By Whom Made: 

Party aware of the following facts: 

To Whom Made: 

This farm is required to be supplemented In the event there is any change in the information before the discretionary 
contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any chanae about which 
information is required to be filed, whichever occurs first. 

For purposes of this rule, facts are "masonably understood" to Yaise a question" about the appropriateness of offidal action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts. if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use of this fann, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City Code (Ethics Cod4 
Attach sdditional sheets if space provided is not sufficient. 

COSA Form 106033-2.OB/12102 revised 04/Mn5 

Title: Senior Vice President 

Company or D/B/A: 
3D/lntemational, Inc. 

Date: 1 /2O/O6 

i 



.dM U f  Y ' f U 4  r. U Y U 3  -.-, - -  - - 
January 20,2006 

Political Contributions 

05/31 105 Julian Castro 500 
05/31 I05 ' Phil Hardberger 500 
08/20/05 Art Hall 200 
06120105 Sheila McNeil 500 
06130105 Chip Haas 1 50 
0811 7105 Phil Hardberger 500 
10105105 Kevin Wolff 250 
1011 9105 Enrique M. Barrera 250 
1 011 9105 Richard Perez 250 
I 4/02/05 I Chip Haass I 100 
1 1/02/05 I Roland Gutierrez 150 

1 1 1 /21  105 1 Art Hall 1 150 1 

TOTAL P. 05 

1D:CRRTER 8 BURGESS,INC PRGE:BQS R=962 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use ofthls form, see t 2-59 lirmtgh 2-61 of the City Code (EYrics Cow 
Atfach adrAtional sheets ifspats pmvided is not suljiicient 

(1) Identify any individual or business entity1 that is a @a@ tothe di~cretionary contract 1 
Corgan Associates, Inc. 
Architectural Sub-Consultant 

(2) Identify any individual or busitiess entity which is apartoer, parent or subsidiary business 
entity, of any individual or business enlity identified .ahoGe:.in Box (1): 

' No partner, parent or subsidiary; or 

List partner, parent OT subsidia~y of each party to the contract and identify the corresponding 
party: 

1 A business enfity meens a sole propdetorshlp, partnership, firm, corporation, holding campany, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. A sole proprietor 
should list the name of the Indlvidua[ and the dlbla, if any. 

COSA Form 1050932 09112/02. ~ ~ v l s e d  WOS 

JQN-24-2006 10:14RM FRX:216 227 9764 1D:CQRTER & BURGESS, INC PQGE:003 

(3) ldentify any individual or business entity that would be a suboonfracfgr.on the discretionary 
contract. 

' No subccntnrctor(s); or 

List subcontract~rs: 

(4) Identify any lobbyist or:public relafions.firm emplqyetj .by any party to the discretionary 
contract for purposes rejafed to se-eking .the.disc?egotwy contract, 

(j- No lobbyist or public relations firm employed; or 

List lobbyists or public relations firms: 



(5) PoIifical Coatn'bu$iqns 
List all political contributions totaling one hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty- 
f0u.r (24) months made to any current or fmermember of City Coundi[, any candidate for City 
Council, or to any p o l # i ~ l  actio~ commNee that contributes to Ciiy Council elections, by any 
individual or business entity whose Identity must be disclosed under Box (I), (21, (3) or (4) 
above, or by the officers, owners of any business entity listed in Box.(l), (2).0~{3): 

(.G)~DiscIosures in Proposals 
Any individual'or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city must disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a q&stion2 as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 243'of ihe.City C.ode .(Ethics .CadeL ('co.nflicts of interestn) by 
participating in official action relating to the discretionary konti-act. 

' No contributions made; If contributions nude. list below: 

Party not mare of facts which would raise a "conflicts-of-interesr' iswe under Section 2-43 
of the C& Code; or 

Date of 
Contribution: 

Party aware of the foIlowing facts: 

Amount: By Whom Made: 

- - 

This form is required to be supplemented In the event there Is any change In the Information before the discretbnary 
cantract is the subject of coundl adion, and no later than five (5) business days after any change about whlch 
information is requlred to be filed. whkhuer occurs flrst. 

To Whom Made: 

Signature: 
Ralph Bauer 

For purposes of this rule, facts are %asonably understood to 'take a question" about Ule appropriateness of o W l  adlon ff a 
dlstnterested parson would conclude that he fads, if true, require recusal of require careful consideration of whether or not rewsal 
e required 

Title: 
Principal 
Company or D/B/A: 
Corgan Associates, Inc. 

TOTRL P. 84 
JQN-24-2006 10:lSAM FQX:210 227 9704 1D:CQRTER & BURGESS,INC PAGE:BB4 R=962 

- -  - 

Date: 
1 123106 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use of this form. see Sechn 2-59 thnugh 2-61 of the City Code [Ethics Code) 
Attach additmal sheets if space provided is n d  sufficient. 

7(1) identify any individual or business entityi that is a party to the discretionary contract: 
Shah Smith & Associates 
2825 Wilcrest, Suite 350 
Houston, Texas 77042 

r 

(2) Identify any individual or business entity which is a partner, parent or subsidiary business 
entity, of any individual or business entity identified above in Box (1): 

X No partner, parent or subsidiary 

(3) ldentify any individual or business entity that would be a subconfractor on the discretionary 
contract. 

(4) Identify any lobbyist or public relafions~firm:employed by any party to the discretionary 
contract for purposes related to seeliirig'tlie:discreti6n~~ ,mntract. 

X No lobbyist or public relations firm employed 

' A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated assodatin, or any other entity recognized by taw. A sole proprietor 
should list the name of the individual and the dlbla, if any. 

COSA F m  1050-3>2, 08112D2. revised 04/02/05 



- 

(5) ~ol i t ica l  Contributions 
List all political contributions totaling one hundred dollars ($100) .or more within the past twenty- 
four (24) months made to any current or former membejof City Council, any candidate for City 
Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any 
individual or business entity whose identity must be disclosed under Box (I), (2)) (3) or (4) 
above, or by the officers, owners of any business entity listed in Box (I), (2) or (3): 

X No contributions made 
I I I n-tn -6 

By Whom Made: I To Whom Made: 

(6) Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city must disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question2 as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 243o f  the Citv Code (Ethics Codel, ("conflicts of interest") by 
participating in official action relating to the discretionary cdntract. 
X Party not aware of facts which would raise a "conflicts-of-interest" issue under Section 2 4 3  
of the City Code 

? For purposes of this rule, facts are 'reasonaoiy understood' to 'raise a question' about the appropriateness of official action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts, if true, require rewsal or require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 

This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information before the discretionary 
contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) business days after any change about which 
information is required to he filed, whichever occurs first. ! 

Signature: 

. . 
Title: 

Ajay C. Shah, PE 
Principal 

Date: 
January 24,2006 



City of San Antonio 
~iscreti'onary Contracts Disclosure 

For use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the C.;ty Code (Ethics Code) 
Attach additional sheets if space provided IS not sufficient. 

(1) ldentify any individual or business entity1 that is a party to the discretionary contract: 

I Jaster-Quintanilla San Antonio, LLP 

(2) Identify any individual or business entity which is a partner, parent or subsidiary business 
entity, of any individual or business entity identified above in Box (1): 

I (XINO partner, parent or subsidialy: or 

(3) Identify any individual orbusiness entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary 
contract. 

RNO subcontractor(s); or 

List subcontractors: 

(4) Identify any lobbyist or public relations finn employed by any party to the 
. discretionary contract' for purposes related to seeking the discretionary contract. 

 NO lobbyist or public relations firm employed; or 

List lobbyists or public relations firms: 

' A business entity means a sale proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership. trust, unincorporated assodation, or any other entity recognized by law. A sole 
proprietor should list the name of the individual and the dlbla, If any. 



(5) Political Contributions 
List all political contributions totaling one hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty- 
four (24) months made to any currenf or fonner member of City Council, any candidate for City 
Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any 
individual or business entity whose identity must be disclosed under Box (I), (Z ) ,  (3) or (4) 
above, or by the officers. owners of any business entity listed in Box ( I ) ,  (2) or (3): 

(6) Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city must disdose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question2 as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 243 of the Citv Code (Ethics Code), ('conflicts of interest") by 
participating in official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

 NO contributions made; If contributions made, list below: 

Rparty not aware of facts which would raise a "conflicts-of-interest" issue under Section 2-43 of I 

By Whom Made: 

the City Code; or I 
Party aware of the following facts: 

This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information 
befare the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no later than five (5) 
business days after any change about which information is required to be filed, whichever 

Date of 
Contribution: To Whom Made: 

occurs first. 

Signature: 
Agustin Tellez 

Amount: 

Title: Principal 

Company or D/B/A: 
Jaster-Quintanilla San 
Antonio, LLP 

Date: 
January 24.2006 

' For purposes ol this rule, facts are 'reasonably understood' to 'raise a question" about the appropriateness of offiaal 
action if a disinterested person would condude that the facts, if true, require recusal or require careful consideration of 
wheher or not recusal is required. 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

~osusa a f ~ s f o r m . ~ ~ e c t i a n 2 - 5 9 ~ 2 6 1  ofthe CiP/COdQ (Ethics-) 
AdtedraMW$hie&it~pwidediJnoisuffcknl 

@ No partner, parent or subaidiaty., or 

List partner, parent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and ldsntify the -n(l 
pew 

a No subcontractor(s); or 

List subcontractors: 

No lobbyist or public relations firm employed; or 

List lobbyists or public relatiow firms: 



the City Code; or 

Party aware of the fdtawing facts: 

Company or WBIA: 
Don Durden, Inc. DBA Civil 
Engineering Consultants 

Date: 



J HlY-LLt -CUWO I w .  G 1 4". 

City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use ofW Ibrm. see Section 259 through 2-61 of the City Code (Ethics Code) 
Aftach Witfwd sheets it qpece plwlded is not sufficient. 

CAGE, Inc., 6303 Commerce Drive, Suite 150, Inring, Texas 75063 

1 X No partner, parent or subeidlary; or I 
List partner, parent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and identify the corresponding 
party; 

X No subcontractor(s); or 

r List subcontractors: 

X No lobbyist or public relations firm employed; or 

List lobbyists or publk relations firms: 

' A business entify means a sole praprietotship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated association. or any other entity recognized by law. A sole proprietor 
should list the name of the individual and the d/b/a, if any. 

COSA form 10~2.0S112102,  rmsed 04l02M 



the City Code; or 

Party aware of the folkwing facts: 

Thk ?rim is requimd te he supplunenW in the event them is any change In ttce infonatlon bbfors ths dircntfona 
wu~tract.ls the subject of council adon, 8nd no latar hen five (6) buslncu days after any c k g o  about which Informati 
is r e q u l d  to be flled, whichsva occun ffrst 

Title: Controller 

Company or DIWA: 

C i W g  3 k  

For purpasas of Ullt rub. facts am 'reasonably understcod' to 'raise a question' abad the approprkteness d o W l  action if a 
disinterusbed person would condude thatthe facts, if true, requim recusal or raqulre careful cansideration d whether or not rewsai is 
required. 



City of San Anton10 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

F i # ~ d M k m 2 ~ S e d i c n 2 5 9 n v o c n p h 2 - 6 1 d h ~ C o d e ~ W )  
A l r e d r e d & l i o n d d r e e l s i ( g w o ~ d k . n a t ~  

Glover 8 Associates, Inc. 

List partner, parent or ~ b s l d k r y  of oach pady to the contrad and identify Ihe comspondfng 
pa* I 

uat subcontractors: Cdfeen Fricke & Associates. lnc 

List lobbyists or public relations firm 



o contrlbutlons madq If contributions made, I'd below: 

By Whom Made: To Whom Made: 
Date of I I Contribution: 

not aware facts which 
the city-~ode; or 

Party aware of the follaWlng trcts: 

would raise a Yconflicts~f4nter~t" issue Section 

Company or D/B/A: 

&/& ~ ~ ~ o c ~ ~ ~ ~ & .  

TOTQL P.85 
Ti7 PODTCD O Dl IDCccc ~h l r  nnrr . nnc n-nr -, 



City of San Antonio 
~iscretionar~ Contracts Disclosure 

For ose of this form, see SectrOn 24% Uvough 2-63 of the City Code (Ethics w) 
At&& eddlflonal sheets it speoe provided Is nat sdflclen!. 

(1 ) Identify any individual or business entity1 that is a party to the discretionary contract: 

I Faithful + Gould 

1 (21 Identify any individual or business entity which is a partner, parent or subsidiaw business ( 
. eki, of any individual or business entity identified above in BOX (1): 

No partner, parent or subsidiary; or 

List partner, perent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and identify the conespondlng 
party: Parent = Atkins 

.. 
(3) Identify any individual or business entity that would be a subcontractar on the discretionary 
contract. 

No subcontractor(a); or 
. - . . . - . .". . . . . . . .- .- - . . . . . . . 

List subcontractors: Apex Cost, Hanscomb, Inc 

I 

(4) Identify any lobbyist or public relations firm employed by any party to the discretionary 
Mntract for purposes related to seeking the discretionary contract. 
J 

1 NO lobbylst or ptlbllc relations firm employed; or 

-- 
I A business edify means a stole pmprietorshlp, partnmhlp, flm, corporation, hdding company, joint-stock 
company, recelvershl~, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. A sole pmprletor 
ShOula (1st the name of bre lndMdual and the d/b/a tf any. 

JQN-23-2086 83:57PM FQX:210 227 9784 ID :  CRRTER & BLIRGFSS . TNr PQGF : nt17 R=qL% 



(5) Political Contributions 
List all political contributions totaling one hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty- 
four (24) months made to any c u m t  or lbner member of City Council, any candidate for City 
Council, or to any political &ion wmrni~ee that contributes to City Council elections, by any 
individual or business entity whose identity must be disclosed under Box (l), (2), (3) or (4) 
above, or by the officers, owners of any business entity listed in Box (I), (2) or (3): 

(6) Disalosures In Proposals 
Any ind'~dual or business entity seeking a discretionary conTct with the city must disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question as to whether any city official Or 
employee would violate Section 2-43 of the Citv Coda [Ethics Codel, ('conflicts of interest") by 
participating in official adion relating to the discretionary contract. 

Party not aware of facts which would ralae a "conflicts-of-interestw issue under SecUon 2-43 of the 
City Code; or 

This f0rm is required to be supplemented in the event t h m  is any change In the lnfomation before the discretlona~ 
contract is the subject of council action, and no later then five (5) buslneqq.days ribt any change about whloh 
infmation is required to be fikd. whichever occurs first, 

I Date: 
i 

Title: 

Faithful + Gould 

' For purposes of this rule, facts a n  Veasonably unclenbod" ta kise a question' about the appmprlatews of offIda! action lf a 
dldnror~rced p m n  uauld canclude that the bets. if We. require recusal or require careful considnratldn of dwther or not recusal 
Is required. 

TOTRL P.84 
JQN-23-2AF% Gl3:57PM FaX:PIm 227 Q7ma Tm. PODTCD Q DI IDPCCC TL tr nnrr . nnn n-nr .. 



Y I I,. L--T -we- -- -- --. --- -. - . - .  . - 
'\ 

City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use of this m. see SBcf/off 2-59 W u g h  2-61 of [he City Code (mics Code) 
AHach 8ddIZional sheets I f  space prwided rs nor sufficisnt. 

Schirmer ~ n ~ i n e e h n ~  Corporation, 707 Lake Cook Road. Deerfield, IL 60015 

. No partner, parent or subsidiary; or 

List partner, parent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and identify the corresponding 
party: 
Subsidiary of; Aon Corporation, 200 East Randolph Street, Chicago, IL 60601 

No subcontractor(a); or 

List subcontractors: 

' No lobbyist or public tehtions firm employed: w 

List lobbyists or publlc relations firms: 

- 
1 A business entify means a sole ptoprigtorshii, partnetshlp, fm, corporation, holding company. joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincorporated ass0ciatlon, or any other entity recognized by law. Asole propriator 
should Ilst the name of the individual and the dlbla, if any. 



' Party mot aware of facts which would raise a "mnflicts-of-Interestv* issue under S e c t h  2-43 
of the City Code; or 

Party aware of the following facts: 

I 

No contributions nude H ~ontribvtions made. list below: 

' For PurpOsts of this WIe. facts ere 'reesonably understood" to 'taka 8 quetslian' about the irpprophknatz Eb ~lllfid adon if e 
disilntere~led person would conclude %at the facts. tf trw. require recusal or reqolre ~ f u l  canslderaUm of whether or net recusa! 
Is required. 

Date of 
Cmtrfbution: 

This 1- is required to be supplemented in the event there Is a y  change in the information before the discretionary 
contract is the SubJed d council actlon. and no later than fk (5) businass days after any change about which 
lnformatlon is required b befiled whichsver occurs first. 

Amount: By Whom Made: 

Signature: 

To Whom Made: 

Title: Senior Vice President Date: January 23,2006 



.' . .. . .... . 
I.... .. . . ..'.. . . . . :e :  ... . . . 
r i . , :  . .  ..: 
..1. '.. 
. . .  , 

. . 
. . 

i .  

.: . 

. . 

, . 

. . 
.. . 
.: 

: .  
. . . . . ~  . .. . .: - 
. . . .. . . 

..  ,,. . ... 
. S. .. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . ..., . 
. . . :. . . . . 

City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use of tlris bm, see Sedion 2-59 fhmugh 261 of the Ciry Code (Ethics Code) 
Attach &fkmal sheefs if spdce p v S d e d  is not suAFdenl 

Dickensheets Design Associates 

List pamer, parent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and identify the corresponding 
pa*: 

I List lobbyi i  or publk relations firms: 

1 A bushess enh?yrnawns 8 sole proprietorship, parhership, firm, carparation, holding campany. joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust, unincofparated association, or any other entity recognized by law A sole pmprietor 
should list the name of the individual and the W a ,  If any. 

COSA Form \056332.OW'IZ102, mvisnd 04(M105 



Date of 
~y whom Made: To Whom Made: /Unoune ConDibl&ion: I 

\ % f b  City Code; or 
I 

T h h  form is requl& to bn b~~ppkmmtad in h e  event th*. k any change in tIm Infomation bafore UIE hsmtiolu* 
contract is tha subjed of councli action. and no later h.n fin (5) b d n e s s  &p dbf am ch.qe .bod which 
information k roqulted to be filrd. w t ~ l d m w ~  w tint 

T ie :  Date: 
Princtpal Consultant 23 Jan 2006 

Company or DIBIA: 

Dickensheets Design Bssoc I 

TOTAL P.04 



City of San Antonio 
~iscretionar~ Contracts Disclosure 

F o r  use of this fom, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of h e  City Code (Ethics Code) 
Attach additional sheets if space provrded is not sufficient. 

[(I) ldentify any individual or business entity' that is a party to the discretionary contract: 1 
John F. Bos, dba Bos Lighting Design 

(2) ldentify any individual or business entity which is a partner, parent or subsidiary business 
entity, of any individual or business entity identified above in Box (1): 

I No partner, parent or subsidiary; or 

List partner, parent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and identify the corresponding 
party: 

(3) ldentify any individual or business entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary 
contract. 

List subcontractors: 

(4) Identify any lobbyist w public idations firm employed by any party to the discretionary 
, contract for purposes related to'seeking the discretionary contract. 

IF  No lobbyist or public relations firm employed; or 

List lobbyists or public relations firms: 

1 A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, holding company, joint-stock company, 
receivership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recognized by law. A sole proprietor should list the 
name of the individual and the dlbla, if any. 

COSA Fotm 1050-33-2,0912/02. revised WID2105 



(5) Political contributions 
List all political contributions totaling one hundred dollars ($100) or more within the past twenty- 
four (24) months made to any current or former member of City Council, any candidate for City 
Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any 
individual or business entity whose identity must be disclosed under Box (l), (2). (3) or (4) 
above, or by the officers, owners of any business entity listed in Box (I), (2) or (3): 

(6) Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city must disclose any 
known facts which, reasonably understood, raise a question2 as to whether any city official or 
employee would violate Section 2-43 of the City Code (Ethics Code), ('conflicts of interest") by 
participating in official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

. IT No contributions made; If contributions mads, list below: 

' Party not aware of facts which would raise s 'conflicts-oCinterestl' issue under Section 2-43 
of the City Code; or 

Party aware of the following facts: 

Date of 
Contribution: - 

This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information before the discretionary 
c o n t n s t w e c t  of council aNon, and no later than five (5) business days after any change about which informatiin 
is require t Filed, whichever occurs first 

Amount: By Whom Made: To Whom Made: 

' For purposes of this rule. facts are 'reasonably understood" to 'raise a question" about the appropriateness of official action if a 
disinterested person would conclude that the facts. if true, require recusal at require careful consideration of whether or not recusal 
is required. 

Title: ~ n e r  

Company or DIBIA: 

60s Lighting Design 

Date: 

23 January 2006 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure . 

Forum of fhls (onn. see S M h  2-5Q tlmugh 241 dthe Clfy Code (Ethics Code) 
A h e h  a l d i t i ~ ~ ~  sheets if- providcd is not sufkbnl 

) j "  -%'.{i: -. h r ! : ,  . i t  

partner, parent or subsidiary: or . P: t r y < . - ,  . . 
: . , . ..I. . . .  

List partner, parent or subsidiry of each party'ttxthecontract and identify the corresponding 
party: 

,. .- - ..-.- -. 
.... :,.. . I .  . 

.I: *L *s q * - - . I ; ' . .  

I List subcontractors: 

o lobbyist or public relations fin employe&'$ '* 

List lobbyists or public relations firms: 
. . 

1 A business enUty means a sole proprietorship, partnership,.firm, corporation, holding company. joint-stock 
company, receivership, trust unincorporated assadation,.or any other entity recognized by law. A sde proprietar 
should Ilst the name dthe  incliiduaI and the dlbla. if anyc! U :  

COSA F m  1050.33-2 WM. M e d  04101105 




