
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
AVIATION DEPARTMENT 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sheryl Sculley, City Manager 

FROM: Mark H. Webb, Aviation Director 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for the New Terminal 
Expansion Project at San Antonio International Airport 

DATE: June 29,2006 

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION 

An ordinance amending the Professional Services Agreement with 3Ddnternational (3D/I) in an 
amount not to exceed $279,642.00 for artists’ final design services planned for Terminal B, 
Terminal C and the Terminal B-C Connector of the New Terminal Expansion Project at San 
Antonio International Airport. 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The City has in the Five Year Capital Program identified the need to expand the San Antonio 
International Airport. The Airport Expansion Program consists of one new terminal initially and, 
as increased air traffic warrants, a second new terminal. The program also includes a new 
parking facility, new bi-level roadway system, utility infrastructure, aircraft apron paving, 
expansion of the central utility plant, and demolition of existing Terminal 2. 

On May 29, 2003, City Council authorized a contract with 3D/I for architectural services in 
connection with the New Terminal Expansion Project at San Antonio International Airport. The 
contract provided an allowance of $40,000.00 to develop artists schematic design plans for 
Terminals B and C, as well as the Terminal B/C Connector. The artists’ schematic design 
concepts have been used to establish and approve selected artists’ scope of work and form a basis 
to negotiate the final design fees necessary to complete the construction documents for the New 
Terminal Expansion Projects. During the spring of 2004, five artists were selected through a 
national competition in accordance with City’s policy and guidelines for selecting artists, and are 
subconsultants in the 3D/I agreement. 

Early in the Expansion Program’s Design Development Phase, staff from the Aviation 
Department and the Public Works Design Enhancement Office identified a budget of 
$800,000.00 for the design and construction of integrated design enhancements. All artists’ 
schematic designs have been completed and approved by the Historic and Design Review 
Commission (HDRC) and the Public Art Committee. 



This amendment appropriates budgeted funds for the artists to complete the design development 
and final design for their respective design enhancement project, and provide construction 
supervision services, as well as 3D/I’s requirement to reflect the artists’ design installation 
details into the construction documents of the New Terminal Expansion Projects. All 
implementation and construction costs related to design enhancement projects will be included in 
the construction costs of each New Terminal Expansion Project. 

The fees for this work, $279,642.00 ($241,380.00 - artists and $38,262.00 - 3D/I), have been 
determined by the Program Manager, Carter Burgess, to be fair and reasonable for these services. 
A detailed compensation summary by artist and terminal area is provided under Supplementary 
Comments. 

Brief Description Design Enhancement Allocations 

Design Enhancement Budget $ 800,000.00 
Artists Schematic Design Allowance $ <40,000.00> 
Artists Design Development and Final Design Phase 
Remaining for Implementation $ 518,620.00 
*Does not include 3 0 4  Fees 
The following is a summary of the 3D/I contract and amendments, including this action: 

Original Contract $ 12,638,227.00 
Previous Amendments $ 1,325,143.77 
Proposed Amendment $ 279,642.00 

$ <241.380.00>* 

Revised Contract Value $ 14,243,012.77 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

This action continues the implementation of the City of San Antonio Design Enhancement 
Policy for Capital Improvement Projects at San Antonio International Airport. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This action will appropriate funds in the amount of $279,642.00 from the Airport Capital 
Improvements Funds, and is included in the Capital budget. Sufficient funds are available for 
this action. There is no increase in the original budget amount of $800,000.00 previously 
programmed for designed enhancements for the New Terminal Expansion Project. 

COORDINATION 

This item has been coordinated with Public Works, Finance, Budget and Management 
Departments, and the Historic Design Review Commission. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The required Discretionary Contracts Disclosure forms are attached. 



A detailed compensation summary by artist and terminal area is provided below: 

Design Enhancement Compensation Summary 

Construction/ 

ArtistlAssigned Area Design (,) 8l Design (2) Hard Costs (3) 
Schematic Design Development ,nsta,lation Total for Art 

Projects (4) 

I $ 12,500.00 I $ 
Ann Gardner, 
Terminal B Ticket Hall 

26,500.00 

74,500.00 [ $ 163,000.00 1 $ 250,000.00 1 
$ 68,500.00 I $ 100,000.00 

~ 1 $ 5,000.00 1 $ 
Rolando Briseno, 
Terminal B Concourse 

Architectural Stained Glass 
(Jeff Smith), 
B-C Connector 
The Lipski Group (Donald 
Lipski), 
Terminal C Ticketing Hall 
Meg Langhorne, 
Terminal C Concourse 

Total by Phase 
3D/I Design & 
Coordination ( 5 )  

Amendment Total 

$ 5,000.00 $ 48,880.00 $ 46,120.00 $ 100,000.00 

$ 12,500.00 $ 71,500.00 $ 166,000.00 $ 250,000.00 

$ 5,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 75,000.00 $ 100,000.00 

$ 40,000.00 $ 241,380.00 $ 518,620.00 $ 800,000.00 

$ 38,262.00 

$ 279,642.00 

Mark H. Webb 
Aviation Director 

Approvgd for Council Consideration: 

Sheryl Sculley 
City Manager 





. . . . .  

. . . .  . .  
. , .  . 

. .  

. .  

. . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . .  . .  , .  . . . .  . . . . . . .  

. I  . i .  .:. ' . , 
. .  . .  

, .  
. .  , .  , .  

, . 

. . , .  . . .  . .  . . .  . .  . . . . .  , .  . .  . .  
, .  

, .  , . .  
. . . . . . . .  . . . .  . . . . . . . .  , .  .I.' . .  

, '  , I .  . . .  . . .  , , .  

. 



. ... .. 

. .. 



.. I,. .:,,: .. . . 
% ,: :; , 

. . . .  ... . 
. .. i . . .  . .  

. , '  . .  

. '. . .  
.. . 

.. ' 

, .: :.. 

. . .  , 

... . , 

, .  , ,  .. . . .  

S i '  ' 

, . .  .. 
. .  . .  . .  
', 

. .  . 

t 


